Washburn Student Government Association Guerrero/Christman Administration, 10/16/19

- I. Call to Order Matt Christman
- II. Roll Call Jim Henry
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
 - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Goodheart
 - b. Public Relations & Marketing Director Mismaque
 - c. Administrative Assistant & Technology Director Henry
 - d. Legislative Director Haberkorn
 - e. Budget Director Smith
 - f. Chief of Staff Soliday
 - g. Vice President Christman
 - h. President Guerrero
 - i. Advisor Barraclough
- V. Committee Reports
 - a. Allocations Chairperson Thew
 - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Trautman
 - c. Communications Chairperson Campa
 - d. Internal Affairs Speaker Surritt
- VI. Old Business
 - a. SB 19-20 #065: WSGA By-Law Amendments
 - b. SB 19-20 #066: WSGA Constitutional Amendments
 - c. SB 19-20 #070: Mehra Appointment
- VII. New Business I
 - a. SB 19-20 #075: Leffingwell Appointment
- VIII. Public Forum I
 - a. Swearing in of New Senators
- IX. New Business II
 - a. SB 19-20 #076: Low Brass Society Dr. Mixtof Visit
 - b. SB 19-20 #077: BSU T-Shirts
 - c. SB 19-20 #078: Don't Be Self Cochas
- I. Announcements
- II. Roll Call
- III. Adjournment

TITLE: WSGA By-Law Amendments ORIGINATOR: Internal Affairs Committee STATUS: Internal Affairs Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: The Constitution and By-Laws are the governing documents of the Washburn Student Government Association, and

WHEREAS: It is important that WSGA keep these documents up to date and reflective of best practices, and

WHEREAS: It has been found that the current Internal Affairs processes in the WSGA By-Laws are not laid out in a detailed manner as is necessary to be transparent, efficient, and effective.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The By-Laws of the Washburn Student Government Association shall be amended to read as indicated by the attached amendment document.

SECTION TWO: These amendments shall become effective immediately after passage by the Senate.

TITLE: WSGA Constitutional Amendments ORIGINATOR: Internal Affairs Committee STATUS: Internal Affairs Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: The Constitution and By-Laws are the governing documents of the Washburn Student Government Association, and

WHEREAS: It is important that WSGA keep these documents up to date and reflective of best practices, and

WHEREAS: It is necessary to ensure that both the Constitution and By-Laws of WSGA agree with one another in their language, and

WHEREAS: Since WSGA Standing Committees have begun meeting before the Full Senate instead of immediately after, the Constitution should reflect those changes and give committees the autonomy to decide when they can meet.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Constitution of the Washburn Student Government Association shall be amended to read as indicated by the attached amendment document.

SECTION TWO: These amendments shall become effective immediately after passage by the Senate on the second week of their reading.

SB 19-20 #070 Full Senate Meeting; October 9th, 2019

TITLE: Mehra Appointment ORGINATOR: Nominating Committee SPONSOR: Guerrero/ Christman Administration STATUS: Nominating Committee – Favorable

WHEREAS: Qualified Senators are essential to the function of WSGA, and

WHEREAS: Ashmita Mehra is qualified to serve as a WSGA Senator, and

WHEREAS: Ashmita Mehra has met all necessary requirements set forth by the Nominating Committee.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the appointment of Ashmita Mehra to serve in the capacity of Senator.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

SB 19-20 #075 Full Senate Meeting; October 16th, 2019

TITLE: Leffingwell Appointment ORGINATOR: Nominating Committee SPONSOR: Guerrero/ Christman Administration STATUS: Nominating Committee – Favorable

WHEREAS: Qualified Senators are essential to the function of WSGA, and

WHEREAS: Quinn Leffingwell is qualified to serve as a WSGA Senator, and

WHEREAS: Quinn Leffingwell has met all necessary requirements set forth by the Nominating Committee.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association Senate hereby approves the appointment of Quinn Leffingwell to serve in the capacity of Senator.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

TITLE: Low Brass Society Dr. Mixtorf Visit ORGINATOR: Guerrero/Christman Administration SPONSOR: Allocations Committee STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: Washburn Low Brass Society is requesting funding for Dr. Mixtorf to speak at campus, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Low Brass Society has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Low Brass Society is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$550.00 from the Student Organizations account for the Dr. Mixtorf visit.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

TITLE: BSU T-Shirts ORGINATOR: Guerrero/Christman Administration SPONSOR: Allocations Committee STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: Washburn Black Student Union is requesting funding for T-shirts, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Black Student Union has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Black Student Union is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$319.15 from the Student Organizations account for Washburn Black Student Union T-Shirts.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

TITLE: Don't Be Self Cochas ORGINATOR: Guerrero/Christman Administration SPONSOR: Allocations Committee STATUS: Allocations Committee – Pending

WHEREAS: The associate chapter of Sigma Lambda Gamma is requesting funding for Don't be Self Conchas About Your Culture , and

WHEREAS: The associate chapter of Sigma Lambda Gamma has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: The associate chapter of Sigma Lambda Gamma is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$88.74 from the Student Organizations account for Don't be Self Conchas About Your Culture.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.